inmate, consent form, and missed
appointment.

12,651 1.81 20,908 0.11 15.96

Evaluations Psychologists may be called upon
to conduct evaluations for a
number of reasons. Examples
include institution disciplinary
process report, medication
evaluation, and intellectual
evaluation.

8,392 1.20 23,649 0.13 9.36

Appendix IV: Federal Bureau of Prisons (BOP)
Psychology Services Utilization Data for
Incarcerated Inmates, Fiscal Year 2016

Page 51 GAO-18-182  Inmates with Serious Mental Illness

Interaction Description Interactions
with Inmates
with Serious

Mental Illness

Average per
Inmate with

Serious
Mental Illness

Interactions
with Inmates

without
Serious

Mental Illness

Average per
Inmate

without
Serious

Mental Illness

Ratio of
Averages of

Inmates with
to Inmates

without
Serious

Mental Illness
Residential
Drug Abuse
Treatment

The Violent Crime Control and Law
Enforcement Act of 1994 requires
the BOP, subject to the availability
of appropriations, to provide
appropriate residential substance
abuse treatment for 100 percent of
inmates who have a diagnosis of
substance abuse or dependence
and who volunteer for treatment.a

5,230 0.75 143,150 0.78 0.96

Forensic
Examinations

A psychological or psychiatric
evaluation of an inmate committed
to BOP custody for pretrial and
post-trial detention during the pre-
sentence stage of trial.

3,955 0.56 493 0.00 211.60

Consultations
and Referrals

Professional communication
between staff and referrals for
additional services.

2,822 0.40 4,437 0.02 16.78

Adjunctive
Services

Services provided in support of
clinical interventions. According to
BOP policy, the demand these
services place on staff resources is
minimal.

2,459 0.35 24,904 0.13 2.60

Step Down
Program

Program provides intensive
treatment for inmates releasing
from psychiatric hospitalization and
may include clinical contact,
diagnostic interviews, and
treatment plans.

2,434 0.35 2 0.00 32,100.40

Sex Offender
Management
Programs

Multi-component program that
includes the Sex Offender
Treatment Program, assessment,
specialized correctional
management, and population
management. These include high
intensity residential programs and
moderate intensity non-residential
programs.

1,841 0.26 11,185 0.06 4.34

Steps Toward
Awareness,
Growth, and
Emotional
Strength
(STAGES)

Program designed to treat inmates
who have a diagnosis of Borderline
Personality Disorder and have a
history of behavioral problems
and/or self-harm.

1,520 0.22 340 0.00 117.92

Appendix IV: Federal Bureau of Prisons (BOP)
Psychology Services Utilization Data for
Incarcerated Inmates, Fiscal Year 2016

Page 52 GAO-18-182  Inmates with Serious Mental Illness

Interaction Description Interactions
with Inmates
with Serious

Mental Illness

Average per
Inmate with

Serious
Mental Illness

Interactions
with Inmates

without
Serious

Mental Illness

Average per
Inmate

without
Serious

Mental Illness

Ratio of
Averages of

Inmates with
to Inmates

without
Serious

Mental Illness
Non-
Residential
Drug Abuse
Treatment

Program designed to provide